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1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The pre-application consultation opinion from the board in relation to the
proposed strategic housing development at Mill Street, Maynooth, Co Kildare was
dated 10th September 2019, case reference 304783-19.

1.2

Having regard to the above the opinion states that the board
‘is of the opinion that the documents submitted with the request to enter into
consultations constitute a reasonable basis for application for strategic housing
development’.

1.3

The pre-application consultation opinion from the board also states pursuant to
Article 285(5)(b) that the following specific information (summarised) should be
submitted with any application:
•
Flood risk and surface water management
A Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) report that should have regard to the requirements
of the drainage division as indicated in their report dated 9 th July 2019. Ancillary
matters to include SUDS should also be considered. The FRA should be prepared
in accordance with the guidelines ‘The Planning System and Flood Risk
Management’ and the accompanying technical appendices.
•
Public realm design
Detailed proposals and design rationale for the area of new public realm along Mill
Street should be submitted together with the necessary legal consents. In particular,
the area connected with any works to improve or alter the public road along Mill
Street.
•
Site sections
A suite of sufficiently detailed site sections that clearly show the relationship between
the proposed central public open space, the proximity of apartment blocks and
location of pedestrian linkages with the Lyreen River.
•
Contextual elevations
Contextual elevations should show existing development and permitted development
on the site to the immediate east.
•
Landscaping
A detailed landscaping plan for the site which also clearly sets out proposals for hard
and soft landscaping along the Lyreen River and the public realm along Mill Street.
Details of the recreational area for children should also be submitted including any
proposals for play equipment provision, surface and boundary treatment to this area.
•
Connections
A layout plan that clearly shows pedestrian/cyclist connections to adjacent lands,
specifically footpaths and/or cycleways should be shown right up to the boundary
without any ransom strip so as to facilitate future connections.
•
Daylight analysis
A daylight/sunlight analysis showing an acceptable level of residential amenity for
future occupiers and neighbours of the proposed development, which includes
details on the standards achieved within the proposed residential units, in private and
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shared open space, and in public areas within the development and on adjacent
properties.
•
Phasing
A sufficiently detailed phasing arrangement for the proposed development should be
provided
•
Taking in charge
A site layout plan which clearly indicates what areas are to be taken in charge by the
Local Authority.
•
Housing Quality Assessment
A Housing Quality Assessment which provides the details regarding the proposed
apartments set out in the schedule of accommodation, as well as the calculations and
tables required to demonstrate the compliance of those details with the various
requirements of the 2018 Guidelines on Design Standards for New Apartments.

1.4

Section 2 of this statement responds to specific issues raised by the board in their notice
of opinion under Article 285(b) of the Regulations and references particulars which have
been included as part of the planning application documents.

1.5

Also, section 3 of this statement sets out how the application has responded to what are
considered to be the key issues raised by the Planning Authority in their opinion report
submitted to the board on 9th July 2019.
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2

STATEMENT OF RESPONSE TO SPECIFIC INFORMATION
(as specified by the board under Article 285(5)(b)of the Regulations)

2.1

Item No.1 – Flood Risk Assessment

2.1.1 Response: The guidelines outline two justification tests by which development
proposals considered to be in areas of flood risk should be assessed by planning
authorities:
•
•

The Plan-Making Justification Test; &
The Development Management Justification Test.

The Plan-Making Justification Test
2.1.2 Given the zoning of the lands which already applies, we submit the principle of the
development within the site is therefore ‘plan led’ in that the ‘1 st’ justification test has
already been met under the SFRA carried out for the Maynooth Local Area Plan 20132019.
Development Management Justification Test
2.1.3

In light of the previous refusal reason regarding flood risk, RPS highlight the CFRAM
model for Maynooth, or in fact any of the CFRAM models developed across the 300+
urban areas by the OPW, are only licensed for their intended use which does not include
the private sector in support of planning applications.

2.1.4

It is therefore a requirement that in all of these circumstances that a detailed site specific
model is developed by the applicant to assess the existing flood risk and determine the
impact of the proposed development. RPS have therefore continued to use a detailed
site specific model (bespoke model) to support the attached application.

2.1.5

In accordance with detailed pre-planning discussions held between RPS and the
Planning Authority cross-referencing has also been provided against the CFRAM study
for comparison purposes. Specifically we highlight that agreement has been reached
between RPS and the Planning Authority on this matter.

2.1.6 In response, a comprehensive FRA has been carried out by RPS which includes
modelling of the Lyreen River at this locality to determine the actual flood risk posed and
also inform the proposed design to ensure all criteria of the guidelines are met.
2.1.7

Specifically, and in terms of the previous refusal reason stated by the board, we note
specific reference in the refusal reason stated ‘failing to meet criteria 2(i) and 2(iv) of the
justification test’.

2.1.8

For ease of reference we note criteria 2 (i) states “The development proposed will not
increase flood risk elsewhere and, if practicable, will reduce overall flood risk”.

2.1.9

To address this the flood mapping now attached is more comprehensive, showing a
much greater area upstream and downstream of the proposed development to show
there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere.

2.1.10 In addition more flood storage, if required, will now be provided within the confines of
the application site, in the designated areas of open space alongside the Lyreen River,

Statement of response

7|Page

to ensure that Criteria 2 (i) is met. This represents a significant amendment from the
previous application in that landscaping works are now proposed alongside the Lyreen
river with a 10 metre buffer zone also kept free from any buildings or hardstanding. On
this point, we highlight that under the guidelines encroachment of any flood water(s)
onto open space areas is permissible. We submit this aspect of the design therefore
complies with criteria 2(i) of the guidelines.
2.1.11

Also, as set out in the FRA the modelling shows that there are negligible differences in
in-channel water levels as a result of the proposed development and there is no
increased flood risk to any neighbouring properties. We highlight figure 1 below which
shows the 1% AEP proposed water levels and it is shown that all FFLs are in excess of
600mm above the 1% AEP MRFS.

Figure 1 Extract from FRA which details the 1% AEP and all proposed buildings and
roads are provided with adequate freeboard

2.1.12

Further, criteria 2 (iv) states “The development proposed addresses the above in
manner that is also compatible with the achievement of good urban design and vibrant
and active streetscapes”.

2.1.13

In response, the proposed revised layout now incorporates provision of ‘raised’ finished
floor levels of blocks B1, B2 and C solely, and the previously proposed basement
perimeter wall is now omitted and ground levels in the open space areas are being
utilised as floodplain storage alongside the Lyreen River. The design as now proposed
is considered to result in good urban design yet also allowing for active streetscapes
along this part of the site with provision of an area alongside the Lyreen River as open
space and a cycleway/walkway which is designed specifically to enable flood-water(s)
to encroach onto the site, if required.

2.1.14

Further, in terms of specific ‘tests’, chapter 5, box 5.1 of the guidelines sets out that all
of the stated criteria must be satisfied in order to meet the development management
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justification tests. For specific reference we refer to table 4 in the accompanying
planning statement which sets out how FRA demonstrates that the site is in compliance
with the core principles of the guidelines.
2.1.15

Finally, in terms of specific matters raised by drainage division in the Planning Authority
(appendix B, page 11 of the Planning Authority’s opinion dated 9 th July 2019) we
highlight:
•

Appendix I of the FRA sets out specific responses to matters raised by the Planning
Authority’s drainage division in their opinion dated 9 th July 2019.

•

The drainage division within the Planning Authority are satisfied that all matters
regarding flood risk and the accompanying drainage assessment are to their
satisfaction and have replied via email dated 30 th September 2019 as below stating
the flood risk is now acceptable.

Email from Planning Authority confirming the FRA is acceptable

2.1.16 On this basis we submit the detailed FRA is consistent with the requirements of the
Guidelines, to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority and addresses previous reasons
for refusal. The proposal is therefore acceptable in terms of flood risk.
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Item No.2 – Public realm and works alongside Mill Street

2.2

2.2.1 We refer to the accompanying landscape proposals on drawing no. 6529-L-102A
prepared by Park Hood Landscape Architects. Specifically the public realm fronting
onto Mill Street has been designed to incorporate both design option(s); ie either with
the bus stop or without.
2.2.2 In terms of landscaping works the surface treatments incorporate paving flags along
with feature planting to the plaza area the specifics are detailed on drawing no. 6529-L102A.
2.2.3 In terms of the design rationale, as set out in the design statement, the approach is to
create a civic space and be a seamless extension of Mill Street, via the provision of the
café/restaurant at ground floor. Direct pedestrian and cyclist connections to the town
centre are also provided, including the provision of a bus stop.

Option 1 Proposed entrance detail (with landscaping)

Option 2 Entrance detail with any future part VIII
bus stop incorporated into the site area

2.2.4

In terms of entrance details, access is proposed via Mill Street and the entrance design
is on the basis of detailed discussions with the Planning Authority regarding entrance
radii, footpath and cyclist connections.

2.2.5

Also, as noted from pre-planning discussions part VIII works are proposed for this
section of Mill Street which includes provision of a bus stop along the site frontage.

2.2.6

In response, and to ensure the proposed access will enable any such future part VIII
works to Mill Street the application also shows how a bus stop can be accommodated
into the site layout as per ‘option 2’ above and below.

Statement of response

10 | P a g e

Option 1 Proposed entrance detail
(with roads and footpath shown for reference)

Option 2 Entrance detail with any future part VIII
bus stop incorporated into the site area

2.2.7

We submit the entrance design as proposed under ‘option 1’ is designed specifically to
take account of any future part VIII works along Mill Street which includes for a bus stop
along the site frontage. On this basis the entrance detail is appropriate, and any
subsequent part VIII works by the Planning Authority can be carried out as detailed
under ‘option 2’ above.

2.2.8

However, of note at the most recent pre-planning meeting KCC confirmed that some
design elements of the proposed part VIII scheme were under review and there may be
some delay in the implementation of the scheme as a result.

2.2.9

Accordingly, notwithstanding ‘option 1’ as proposed, we also highlight should the
Planning Authority or An Bord Pleanala deem it appropriate for a condition to be
attached to a permission requiring that ‘option 2’ be implemented as part of the project
development works this would also be acceptable on planning grounds to the applicant.
Works under ‘option 2’ can be undertaken entirely by the applicant.

2.2.10 For further reference and details regarding entrance details we refer to the attached
report by ILTP consulting and accompanying project drawings.
2.2.11 Also, in terms of relevant consent(s) as may be required to carry out the proposed works,
it is noted that the site boundary extends to include the public road and existing footpath
at this location.
2.2.12 Specifically, it is noted that under option ‘2’ as proposed above, the existing footpath is
to be re-aligned to be within the applicant’s lands, and thus enable a bus stop also to be
provided within the site area. This option ‘2’ was specifically discussed with the Planning
Authority and agreement reached that the design specifics are in accordance with the
planned part VIII works for Mill Street.
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2.2.13 To facilitate such works under ‘option 2’ (ie realignment of the footpath) in accordance
with Article 22(2)(g) of the Planning and Development Regulations a letter of consent
has been provided from Kildare County Council to enable these proposed works under
option ‘2’ to be included as part of the attached planning application.
2.2.14 Finally, we refer to the accompanying proposed ‘Taking in Charge’ drawing which details
how it is intended by the applicant for this ‘frontage strip’ (including the bus stop footpath
and the internal cycleway/footpath) to be Taken in Charge by the Planning Authority
under section 180 of the Planning and Development Acts.

2.3

Item No.3 – Site cross sections

2.3.1 Response: We refer to site cross sections prepared by Michael Fitzpatrick Architects
and Park Hood Landscape Architects, with extracts shown below.
2.3.2 In summary, specific attention was paid to the site layout to ensure the
walkway/cycleway has appropriate and usable gradients throughout. This same design
rationale was applied to ensure a ‘seamless’ connection with the adjacent development
to the north-east as being developed by Cairn Homes; ‘Mariavilla’.

Figure 2 Extract from site cross section drawings

Figure 3 Extract from site cross section drawings
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2.3.3 Also, in respect of the relationship between the walkway/cycleway and the Lyreen River
specific attention was given to the design to ensure no alterations to existing river bank,
existing trees and no inappropriate retaining walls are proposed. The design therefore
results in creation of a flat walkway/cycleway, which is also accessed via a gentle slope
downwards from apartments and the central open space area.

Figure 4 Extract from site cross section drawing PL-16-164-012 detailing the walkway and open
space relative to the Lyreen River

Item No.4 – Contextual elevations to show existing and permitted
development on the site to the immediate east

2.4

2.4.1 Response: We refer to accompanying contextual elevations prepared by Michael
Fitzpatrick Architects, with extracts shown below.
2.4.2

In summary, we submit the proposal does not result in any overlooking or
overshadowing issues and represents an appropriate scale of residential development
which will provide for passive supervision of this new neighbourhood.

Figure 5 Extract from contextual elevations
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2.5

Item No.5 – Detailed landscaping plans

2.5.1 Response: We refer to accompanying landscape masterplan prepared by Parkhood
Landscape Architects, with extracts shown below.
2.5.2 Overall the hard and soft landscaping works proposed in combination with the play areas
and walkway/cycleway will provide for a high quality landscaped environment for all
residents and patrons.

Figure 6 Extract from drawing no. 6529-l-101 with play areas and equipment shown

Figure 7 Extract from drawing no. 6529-l-101 with cross section detailing how landscaping and
site works are to be provided relative to the Lyreen River
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Figure 8 Extract from drawing no. 6529-l-100A with landscaping details to entrance shown along
with a children’s play area to the rear of the creche

2.6

Item No.6 – Pedestrian and cyclist connections

2.6.1

Response: We refer to accompanying drawing no. PL-16-164-008 prepared by
Michael Fitzpatrick Architects.

Figure 9 Extract from drawing no. PL-16-164-008 with walkway and cycleway connection shown
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2.6.2

We also refer to drawing no. 6529-L-100A by Parkhood Landscape Architects which
details the cycleway/walkway and relevant surface finishes.

2.6.3

As the cycleway/walkway is to be taken in charge it will provide for improved public
access and enable direct connections between Mariavilla and the town centre.

Figure 10 Extract from drawing no. 16-164-008 with walkway/cycleway indicated and connection
to the adjacent Mariavilla

2.7

Item No.7- Daylight/Sunlight analysis

2.7.1 Response: We refer to the accompanying analysis carried out by Chris Shackleton.
This report was carried out to determine how the development will meet relevant
standards both in terms of daylight for future residents and also impacts on adjoining
lands, particularly the impacts on block ‘E’ within Mariavilla, the Millrace Manor
apartments and St Mary’s Church.
2.7.2 In summary, this analysis demonstrates:
•

The design as proposed for future occupants will ensure relevant standards
set out in the BRE guidelines are met, both internally in terms of ADF and
externally in terms of private amenity spaces.

•

The design provides excellent access to skylight for future residents. The
overall average ADF for living rooms at 3.4% and bedrooms at 2.9% is well
in excess of the requirements 1.5% and 1% respectively.

•

Sunlight/Shadow to the shared amenity space (open space) achieves an
excellent 94%, well in excess of the required 50%.

•

Even with the proposed development in place the rooms in the adjacent
‘block E’ as proposed by Cairn Homes would still generally pass the
requirements of the BRE guidelines.

•

Average daylight factors for the tested rooms within Cairn Homes ‘block E' at
lower ground floor (LGF) and above generally exceed the requirements;
specifically only the lower ground floor window no. 107 & 110 are only
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marginally below the target value of 0.8. All remaining rooms pass and are
well in excess of the BRE requirements.

2.7.3

•

All windows to the eastern and southern facades within the Church pass the
Vertical Sky Component (VSC) as set by the BRE standard; the development
does not affect the Church in these BRE tests.

•

The site layout as proposed and the adjacent Cairn Homes and Mill Race
Manor Apartments all comply with the BRE guideline standards in terms of
no areas were required for shadow test(s) given the adequate separation
distances.

We therefore submit the site layout, separation distances and the overall scheme
design as proposed adheres to relevant standards set out in ‘Recommendations of
Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight: A Guide to Good Practice (BRE
2011)’ and ‘BS 8206 Lighting for Buildings, Part 2: Code of Practice for Daylighting
and other updated relevant documents'.

2.7.4 Also, we note sections 6.5-6.7 of the ‘Design Standards for New Apartments’ (2018)
specifically discuss these matters regarding daylight. We note the guidelines state:
“In assessing development proposals, planning authorities must however weigh up
the overall quality of the design and layout of the scheme and the measures
proposed to maximise daylight provision with the location of the site and the need to
ensure an appropriate scale of residential development”.
2.7.5

Overall we submit the proposal ensure relevant standards set out in the BRE
guidelines are met, both internally in terms of ADF and externally in terms of open
space/amenity areas for future residents and there is no adverse impact on any third
party buildings or lands.

2.8

Item No.8- Phasing

2.8.1

Response: Given the design incorporates a basement car park underneath both
blocks A and B1 it is necessary for all works to be completed prior to occupation of
any units. The development will therefore be constructed in one phase with
construction works carried out as per the attached project construction management
plan.
This approach will ensure all open space areas, parking and
vehicular/pedestrian routes are complete prior to any use of the site.

2.8.2

We refer to the accompanying phasing drawing prepared by Michael Fitzpatrick
Architects.
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2.9

Item No.9-Taking in Charge

2.9.1

Response: In accordance with taking in charge procedures in Kildare, the Planning
Authority advises that it will not take any part of the access road, foul/storm network
or open space in charge as it is an apartment type development. This is in
accordance with the published ‘Taking in Charge Policy Statement’ (June 2008).

Email from Planning Authority clarifying that the proposal will not be taken in charge

2.9.2

Accordingly the development has been designed in such a manner as to allow a
management company to manage the public areas, road network, basement car
park, footpaths, refuse storage and collection. A condition pertaining to same is
considered acceptable, providing for specific agreements with the Planning Authority
prior to occupation of any units within the site.

2.9.3

However, notwithstanding the Planning Authority’s ‘Taking in Charge Policy’ it is
noted the Planning Authority is seeking to take in charge the site-specific
footpath/walkway proposed to improve pedestrian/cycle connections through the
lands. Also, the entrance proposals under ‘option 2’ (incorporating a bus stop) are
the specific area which the Planning Authority will seek to take in charge, and we
highlight this is in accordance with pre-planning discussions.

2.9.4 Accordingly, the walkway/cycleway and the road frontage of the site incorporated
into ‘option 2’ entrance layout with the bus stop are to be made available for taking
in charge.
2.9.5 We refer to the accompanying drawing prepared by Michael Fitzpatrick Architects
which sets out this specific layout and the related walkway/cycleway. We also refer
to the accompanying drawing prepared by Traynor Consulting Engineers which
details specific road and pavement cross section(s).

2.10

Item No.10-Housing Quality Assessment

2.10.1 Response: We refer to the accompanying Housing Quality Assessment which
details how apartments achieve relevant standards as set down in the guidelines
‘Design Standards for New Apartments’. Also, given unit numbers exceed 100, the
majority of apartments (93no./77.5%) incorporate a minimum 10% increase in
relevant floor areas
Statement of response
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3

STATEMENT OF RESPONSE TO PLANNING AUTHORITY OPINION

3.1

Item No.1 – Building facades and external finishes

3.1.1

Response: The design has been amended to take account of comments from the
Planning Authority. Specifically, block A has been amended from particulars which
formed the basis of tripartite discussions held on 30 th August 2019 via incorporating
an external cladding ‘frame’ as below, which is considered to provide for a
contemporary and be-spoke architectural building fronting onto Mill Street.

3.1.2

As set out in the design statement, the design rationale is:
•

To create exceptional design quality to block A via high quality materials, be
contemporary, incorporate vertical emphasis and ensuring massing and
positioning of the building is subordinate relative to St Mary’s Church.

•

The design objectives for blocks B1, B2 and C incorporates a brick finish in
order to achieve design conformity and utilises a palette of materials to create
a sense of neighbourhood and design coherence with the adjacent
Mariavilla.

•

Fenestration and façade treatments to all blocks will ensure passive
surveillance to all areas of the neighbourhood and create a sense of place
for patrons/residents.

Figure 11 CGI of block A relative to Mill Street and St Mary’s Church
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3.2

Item Nos.2 & 3 – Flood risk and SUDS

3.2.1

Response: As previously in section 2, the FRA and accompanying drainage
assessment are to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority and relevant matters are
settled.

3.3

Item No.4- Fire appliance and water supply

3.3.1 Response: The design incorporates an internal access road to accommodate the
required fire appliance. In terms of internal water supply and particulars, the design
incorporates provision of hydrants and dry risers to ensure relevant standards are
met. We refer to the accompanying summary note by M Slattery Fire Consultants.
3.4

Item No.5-Statement of Housing Mix

3.4.1

Response: We refer to the attached statement of housing mix which demonstrates
the apartment mix is appropriate to the demographic profile of Maynooth.

3.5

Item No.6- Separation distance(s)

3.5.1 Response: We refer to section 5.13 of the accompanying planning statement which
sets out in summary:
•

Precedents for comparable apartment blocks which were located 11.4 and 15
metres away from other apartment buildings (SHD references 300520-17 and
300492-18)

•

The policy context provided by sections 2.23 and 2.24 of the 2018 apartment
guidelines wherein it states:

“The National Planning Framework signals a move away from rigidly applied blanket
planning standards in relation to building design, in favour of performance based
standards to ensure well-designed high quality outcomes. In particular, general
blanket restrictions on building height or building separation distance that may be
specified in development plans, should be replaced by performance criteria”.
While it would not be appropriate for these Guidelines to indicate performance
criteria for building height or building separation distance relative to location, it is
recognised that there is a need for greater flexibility in order to achieve significantly
increased apartment development in Ireland’s cities”
3.5.2

In summary, we submit the proposal is an appropriate design response to the site
and achieves urban consolidation to a high architectural standard.

3.5.3

As set out in section 5.13 of the planning statement we submit the proposal does not
result in any overlooking or overshadowing issues and represents an appropriate
scale of residential development with adequate separation distances, particularly as
buildings converge at angles.

3.6

Item no.7-Creche play area

3.6.1

Response: A creche play area is provided; we refer to drawing no. 6529-l-100A with
a children’s play area to the rear of block A.
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4

SUMMARY & CONCLUSION

4.1

This statement outlines how the items outlined in the pre-application consultation
opinion from the board in relation to the proposed development have been
addressed in full by the applicant and design team prior to submission of the
application.

4.2

The layout and design incorporated into the final scheme are considered to result in
improvements to the overall proposed development and ensure that a high-quality
scheme is presented.

4.3

The relevant prescribed authorities identified in the pre-application consultation
opinion from the board have also been notified of the submission of the planning
application in accordance with Section 8(1)(b) of the Planning and Development
(Housing) and Residential Tenancies Act 2016.

4.4

It is submitted that the proposed development is consistent with the proper planning
and sustainable development of the area, and is consistent with all relevant national,
regional and local planning policies and section 28 guidelines.

4.5

In conclusion we consider that the above responses and the submitted documents
and drawings have addressed the substantive issues raised by the board, providing
a robust planning and architectural basis for the proposed development as
submitted.

4.6

In the event that the board consider that further design modifications are required to
further assist in addressing any ancillary matters it is respectfully submitted that such
modifications could be incorporated by condition.

4.7

We trust that the application documentation is in order and we look forward to a
favourable decision from the board.

Ronan Woods
Director
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Appendix 1
Summary responses to previous decision 301775-18
The previous decision by the board under application reference 301775-18 refused
permission for the SHD application on a number of grounds. The reasons for refusal and
how the revised proposal now addresses all reasons for refusal are summarised below.
(i)

•
•
•

(ii)

•

•

(iii)

•
•

St Marys Church: The proposed development, by reason of it’s design, scale
and bulk in close proximity to St Mary’s Church, would detrimentally affect the setting
of this protected structure and would diminish the level of light reaching the stained
glass windows on the eastern and southern elevations of the Church.
Response to reason for refusal
A revised site layout which incorporates an increased separation distance between
blocks A, B1 and St Mary’s Church; specifically block A is now positioned 4.5 metres
further away from the Church curtilage wall.
The height of block B1 is reduced to 3 storeys alongside the rear of St Mary’s Church.
The daylight analysis demonstrates no shadow on stained glass windows.
Design: The proposed development by reason of it’s bulk, design and location would
detract from the character and amenities of Maynooth, and in particular from the
amenities of lands along the Lyreen River given the basement car park wall and
proposed buildings being located on a podium above the basement car park.
Response to reason for refusal
The finished ground floor levels of blocks B1, B2 and block C within the courtyard
are lowered from previously; thereby resulting in these block ffl’s being
approximately 3.5 metres lower than previously proposed. (with no basement
underneath)
The overall massing is significantly reduced and no basement perimeter walls will
be visible.
Access & permeability: The proposed development would not integrate with existing
and authorised development in the vicinity in relation to pedestrian and cyclist
permeability; specific reference was made to (i) absence of attractive pedestrian and
cyclist routes (ii) design of the access has not been co-ordinated with proposed Part
VIII works along Mill Street for cycling and pedestrian facilities (iii) the amount of car
parking is considered to be excessive (iv)negative impacts on traffic flows at this
location.
Response to reason for refusal
Revised walkway and cycle routes to be provided through and alongside the site to
ensure connectivity with adjoining lands. DMURS standards also to be met in terms
of widths and gradients.
Provision of a bus stop incorporated into the design for the road frontage of the
subject site, as a bus stop is detailed under preliminary part VIII works for Mill Street.
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(iv)

•
•
•

(v)

•

Amenity: The proposed development would fail to provide an acceptable standard
of amenity for occupants given (i) the design incorporates north-facing apartments
(ii) the central open space would be dominated by an internal access road and (iii)
the open space and walkway along the Lyreen River was considered to be
unacceptable.
Response to reason for refusal
No north facing apartments proposed
Central open space area is designed to be a pedestrian friendly environment
The open space areas alongside the Lyreen River now provide for an active walkway
and cycleway

Flood risk: Given the use of a bespoke river flood model rather than the Catchmentbased Flood Risk Assessment and Management (CFRAM) model prepared by the
Office of Public Works in the Site Specific Flood Risk Assessment submitted with the
application, it has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the board that the
proposed development would not pose an increased flood risk to third party
properties and lands arising from the loss of floodplain storage.
Response to reason for refusal
The detailed FRA is consistent with the requirements of the Guidelines, to the
satisfaction of the Planning Authority and addresses previous reasons for refusal.
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